m COMMERCE
DEPARTMENT

June 30, 2022

Will Seuffert

Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7% Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147

RE: Response Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources
Docket No. E002/M-22-158

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

On April 1, 2022, Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy (Xcel, Xcel Electric or the
Company) submitted to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) A Petition of Northern
States Power Company for Approval of an Electric Conservation Improvement Program (CIP)
Adjustment Factor (Petition).

OnJune 8, 2022, the Department filed comments requesting Xcel Energy provide the following in its
reply comments:

e An updated 2021 tracker corrected for the electric/gas Center for Energy and Environment
(CEE) One Stop recording error; and

e Updated 2021 Electric Shared Savings Demand Side Management (DSM) calculations, as found
in the Company’s Petition Attachment A, pages 20-21.

The Department stated it would make its final recommendation after reviewing Xcel’s reply comments.

On June 16, 2022, the Department discussed the 2021 Electric Tracker balance, Shared Savings DSM
financial incentive, and associated CEE One Stop recording error with Xcel Energy. In this meeting, Xcel
stated the Company’s 2021 accounting books are closed. Xcel articulated its preference for keeping its
accounting books in alignment with the 2021 Tracker and Status Report and recommended making an
adjustment to the 2022 Tracker for the CEE One Stop error. The Department agreed the request was
reasonable. Xcel agreed to provide a hypothetical 2021 Tracker, without the error, for the
Department’s review. Xcel further agreed to provide updated calculations for the Shared Savings DSM
calculations.

OnJune 21, 2022, Xcel Energy filed its reply comments along with a hypothetical 2021 Tracker and
updated CIP electric financial incentive calculation. The electric financial incentive increased by $7,142
due to the CEE One Stop error. This was offset by a decrease in natural gas of the same amount.
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Xcel Electric’s reply comments requested Commission approval of the following:

e A proposed 2021 electric Shared Savings Demand Side Management financial incentive of
$26,888,142;

e |ts CIP Electric Tracker Account as filed on April 1, 2022; and

e A proposed 2022/2023 electric CIP Adjustment Factor (CAF) of $0.002506/kWh, subject to an
updated compliance filing including: a decrease of $71,421 in July, an updated 2022 updated
incentive as approved, and to-date spending.

The Department reviewed Xcel’s reply comments and attached 2021 Tracker and calculations. The
Department concludes Xcel Energy’s filing is reasonable.

The Department recommends the Commission take the following action:
1. Approve Xcel Energy’s electric Shared Saving DSM financial incentive of $26,888,142;

2. Approve Xcel Energy’s electric 2021 Tracker account as filed on April 1, 2022, with an ending
balance of ($353,913); and approve Xcel Energy’s request to make an adjustment to the 2022
Tracker account for the CEE One Stop correction;

3. Approve a 2022/2023 electric CIP Adjustment Factor of $0.002506/kWh beginning October 1,
2022, or the first billing cycle in the month following the Commission’s Order in this matter,
whichever is later, conditional on the Company submitting, within 10 days of the issue date of
the Order in the present docket, a compliance filing with tariff sheets and necessary
calculations complying with the Commission’s determinations in this matter; and

4. Approve Xcel’s bill message, effective the first month the 2022/2023 CIP Adjustment Factor
takes effect, revised as necessary to incorporate the approved CAF and effective date.

The Department is available to answer any questions the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission may
have.

Sincerely,
/s/ANGIE SKAYER /s/ DANIELLE WINNER
Financial Analyst Rates Analyst

AS/DW/ja



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
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Minnesota Department of Commerce
Response Comments

Docket No. E002/M-22-158

Dated this 29" day of June 2022

/s/Sharon Ferguson
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Neighborhood Housing Sv. SERVICE LIST
St. Paul,
MN
55106
Greg Ernst gaernst@gq.com G. A. Ernst & Associates, 2377 Union Lake Trl Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
Inc. SERVICE LIST
Northfield,
MN
55057
Melissa S Feine melissa.feine@semcac.org | SEMCAC PO Box 549 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
204 S Elm St SERVICE LIST
Rushford,
MN
55971
Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn | Department of Commerce |85 7th Place E Ste 280 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
.us SERVICE LIST
Saint Paul,
MN
551012198
Karolanne Foley Karolanne.foley@dairyland | Dairyland Power PO Box 817 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
power.com Cooperative SERVICE LIST
La Crosse,
Wi
54602-0817
Rob Friend rfriend@mnchamber.com  |Minnesota Chamber of 400 Robert St N Ste 1500 [ Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
Commerce - MN Waste SERVICE LIST
Wise Foundation Saint Paul,
MN
55101
Jenny Glumack jenny@mrea.org Minnesota Rural Electric 11640 73rd Ave N Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
Association SERVICE LIST
Maple Grove,
MN
55369
Angela E. Gordon agordon@trccompanies.co |Lockheed Martin 1000 Clark Ave. Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
m SERVICE LIST
St. Louis,
MO
63102
Pat Green N/A N Energy Dev City Hall Paper Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
401 E 21st St SERVICE LIST
Hibbing,
MN

55746




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Jason Grenier jgrenier@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company [215 South Cascade Street |Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
Fergus Falls,
MN
56537
Jeffrey Haase jhaase@grenergy.com Great River Energy 12300 EIm Creek Blvd Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
Maple Grove,
MN
55369
Tony Hainault anthony.hainault@co.henn |Hennepin County DES 701 4th Ave S Ste 700 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
epin.mn.us SERVICE LIST
Minneapolis,
MN
55415-1842
Tyler Hamman tylerh@bepc.com Basin Electric Power 1717 E Interstate Ave Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
Cooperative SERVICE LIST
Bismarck,
ND
58501
Patty Hanson phanson@rpu.org Rochester Public Utilities 4000 E River Rd NE Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
Rochester,
MN
55906
Norm Harold N/A NKS Consulting 5591 E 180th St Paper Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
Prior Lake,
MN
55372
Jared Hendricks jared.hendricks@owatonna | Owatonna Municipal Public [PO Box 800 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
utilities.com Utilities 208 S Walnut Ave SERVICE LIST
Owatonna,
MN
55060-2940
Joe Hoffman ja.hoffman@smmpa.org SMMPA 500 First Ave SW Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
Rochester,
MN
55902-3303
Dave Johnson dave.johnson@aeoa.org Arrowhead Economic 702 3rd Ave S Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
Opportunity Agency SERVICE LIST
Virginia,
MN
55792
Deborah Knoll dknoll@mnpower.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
Duluth,
MN

55802




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Tina Koecher tkoecher@mnpower.com  |Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
Duluth,
MN
558022093
Kelly Lady kellyl@austinutilities.com | Austin Utilities 400 4th St NE Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
Austin,
MN
55912
Erica Larson erica.larson@centerpointen | CenterPoint Energy 505 Nicollet Avenue Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
ergy.com P.O. Box 59038 SERVICE LIST
Minneapolis,
Minnesota
55459-0038
Martin Lepak Martin.Lepak@aeoa.org Arrowhead Economic 702 S 3rd Ave Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
Opportunity SERVICE LIST
Virginia,
MN
55792
Corey Lubovich coreyl@hpuc.com Hibbing Public Utilities 1902 6th Ave E Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
Commission SERVICE LIST
Hibbing,
MN
55746
Pam Marshall pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition 823 7th StE Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
St. Paul,
MN
55106
Scot McClure scotmcclure@alliantenergy. | Interstate Power And Light |4902 N Biltmore Ln Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
com Company PO Box 77007 SERVICE LIST
Madison,
Wi
537071007
John McWilliams John.McWilliams@Dairylan | Dairyland Power 3200 East Ave SPO Box Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
dPower.com Cooperative 817 SERVICE LIST
La Crosse,
Wi
54601-7227
Brian Meloy brian.meloy@stinson.com |STINSON LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
David Moeller dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL

Duluth,
MN
558022093

SERVICE LIST




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.co |Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth St Ste 4200 |Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
m SERVICE LIST
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Carl Nelson cnelson@mncee.org Center for Energy and 212 3rd Ave N Ste 560 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
Environment SERVICE LIST
Minneapolis,
MN
55401
Samantha Norris samanthanorris@alliantene | Interstate Power and Light [200 1st Street SE PO Box |Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
rgy.com Company 351 SERVICE LIST
Cedar Rapids,
1A
524060351
Audrey Partridge apartridge@mncee.org Center for Energy and 212 3rd Ave. N. Suite 560 |Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
Environment SERVICE LIST
Minneapolis,
Minnesota
55401
Lisa Pickard Iseverson@minnkota.com [ Minnkota Power 5301 32nd Ave S Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
Cooperative SERVICE LIST
Grand Forks,
ND
58201
Bill Poppert info@technologycos.com | Technology North 2433 Highwood Ave Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
St. Paul,
MN
55119
Dave Reinke dreinke@dakotaelectric.co |Dakota Electric Association |4300 220th St W Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
m SERVICE LIST
Farmington,
MN
55024-9583
Generic Notice Residential Utilities Division |residential.utilities@ag.stat |Office of the Attorney 1400 BRM Tower Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
e.mn.us General-RUD 445 Minnesota St SERVICE LIST
St. Paul,
MN
551012131
will Seuffert Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us [ Public Utilities Commission [121 7th Pl E Ste 350 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
SERVICE LIST
Saint Paul,
MN
55101
Ken Smith ken.smith@districtenergy.c | District Energy St. Paul Inc. | 76 W Kellogg Blvd Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL

om

St. Paul,
MN
55102

SERVICE LIST




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Anna Sommer ASommer@energyfuturesg | Energy Futures Group PO Box 692 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
roup.com SERVICE LIST
Canton,
NY
13617
Russ Stark Russ.Stark@ci.stpaul.mn.u | City of St. Paul 390 City Hall Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
s 15 West Kellogg Bouleivard SERVICE LIST
Saint Paul,
MN
55102
Lynnette Sweet Regulatory.records@xcele |Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
nergy.com SERVICE LIST
Minneapolis,
MN
554011993
Kodi Verhalen kverhalen@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius & Hollister 80 S 8th St Ste 2200 Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
LLP SERVICE LIST
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Michael Volker mvolker@eastriver.coop East River Electric Power |211 S. Harth Ave Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
Coop SERVICE LIST
Madison,
SD
57042
Sharon N. Walsh swalsh@shakopeetdtilities.c | Shakopee Public Utilties 255 Sarazin St Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
om SERVICE LIST
Shakopee,
MN
55379
Ethan Warner ethan.warner@centerpoint | CenterPoint Energy 505 Nicollet Mall Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL
energy.com SERVICE LIST
Minneapolis,
Minnesota
55402
Robyn Woeste robynwoeste@alliantenerg |Interstate Power and Light |200 First St SE Electronic Service No SPL_SL__CIP SPECIAL

y.com

Company

Cedar Rapids,
1A
52401

SERVICE LIST
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